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The New York City Department of Education, in its ongoing efforts to increase capacity to provide 
Special Education Teacher Support Services (SETSS), has received approval for its own employees 
to provide related services as independent providers, with certain restrictions.  The purpose of the 
Municipality List is to assist parents in locating New York State certified independent providers of 
SETSS who have agreed to provide these services under the specific guidelines set forth by the New 
York City Department of Education.  The Municipality List which includes the names of Department of 
Education Special Education/Literacy Teachers may be used to secure a provider whenever the New 
York City Department of Education issues a SETSS (P-3) letter which is described as follows: 
 

In cases where the New York City Department of Education is unable to provide Special 
Education Teacher Support Services, a SETSS (P-3) letter is issued to the 
parent/guardian, advising them of their right to obtain the Special Education Teacher 
Support Services from an independent provider of these services at public expense. 

 
DOE providers who have been approved to provide SETSS as independent providers may provide 
services as follows to: 
 

• School- age students attending non-public schools located in the same or different district in 
which the provider works. 

  
Note that services cannot be provided by DOE providers on DOE property.    
 
Parents/guardians are under no obligation to utilize any individual on this Municipality List; this list 
should not be construed as a recommendation for any particular individual.  Individuals may be 
periodically added or deleted as availability changes. 
 
There may be other circumstances where an individual waiver may be required. 
 

 
 
 



Special Education Teacher Support Services 
 NYC DOE Special Education Teachers Approved as Independent Providers 

March 2012 
 

Name of Independent  Discipline Borough(s) 
Provider           Language(s)    To Provide Services 
 
Elkanah Adelman Special Education Manhattan 
1225 Bay 25th Street  Bronx 
Far Rockaway NY 11691  Brooklyn 
Email: bigdadelk@hotmail.com  Queens 
Or eadelman@schools.nyc.gov 
917-584-3544 
 
Nicole Alexander SWD Grades 5 to 9 Manhattan 
1 Greene Street Apt 505 
Jersey City NJ -7302 
Email: nsherms@gmail.com 
201-200-0115 or 212-475-8086 
 
Linda Azarani Special Education Brooklyn 
8837 13th Avenue 
Brooklyn NY 11214 
Email: l.kim.azar@gmail.com 
347-403-1986 or 718-633-1186 
 
Victoria D Baul Special Education Manhattan 
89-17 209th Street  Queens 
Queens Village NY 11427  Staten Island 
Email; vbaul@schools.nyc.gov 
718-740-1012 or 718-329-8108 
 
Amira Beatty Special Education Queens 
6928 Hessler Ave 
Arverne NY 11692 
Email: msel2001@aol.com 
646-319-3561 
 
Marie C Bennett Special Education Brooklyn 
1027 Hendrix Street  
Brooklyn NY 11207 
Email: mbennet3@schools.nyc.gov 
917-804-5847 or 718-919-5707 
 
Adam Bleecker Special Education Manhattan 
1619 Third Ave #15-D  Queens 
New York NY 10128 
Email: adam.bleecker@gmail.com 
212-280-2280 or 347-255-6912 
Or 212-517-5175 
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Name of Independent  Discipline Borough(s) 
Provider           Language(s)    To Provide Services 
 
Neslie Brunache SWD Grades 7 to 12 Manhattan 
131-20 225th Street  Brooklyn 
Laurelton NY 11413  Queens 
Email: nbrunache@schools.nyc.gov 
718-527-9623 or 212-674-5000 
 
Roselyn Buckmire SWD Grades 1 to 6 Manhattan 
665 East 39th Street  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11203 
Email: rbuckmire@schools.nyc.gov 
917-604-8154 or 718-574-2820 
 
Theresa Carroll Special Education Brooklyn 
46 72nd Street 
Brooklyn NY 11209 
Email: tcarrol@schools.nyc.gov 
718-836-2928 or 718-236-2907 
 
Anthony Colon Special Education Staten Island 
4599 Hylan Blvd 
Staten Island NY 10312 
Email: acolon681@aol.com 
646-251-7845 or 718-667-8686 
 
Minerva Cortorreal Special Education Manhattan 
300 Fort Washington Ave #2G Spanish 
New York NY 10032 
Email: mcortorreal@schools.nyc.gov 
212-928-0132 or 212-928 0739 
 
Kelceda A Davis SWD Grades 1 to 6 Brooklyn 
145-09 223rd Street  Queens 
Queens NY 11413 
Email: kdavis9@schools.nyc.gov 
917-224-7234 
 
Mariam Doorga Special Education Bronx 
3218 Hull Ave 
Bronx NY 10467 
Email: mdoorga@optonline.net 
917-945-9221 or 718-583-3823 
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SaQera Maat El Special Education Queens 
981 Pacific Street 
Baldwin NY 11510 
Email; mutconception@aol.com 
516-223-2344 or 646-785-9413 
 
Charlie Fabella Special Education Manhattan 
1257 Park Ave #3S  Bronx 
New York NY 10029  Brooklyn 
Email: vergel_1973@yahoo.com  Queens 
212-410-3261 or 718-849-0962 
646-491-0247 
 
Luis Garcia SWD Grades 1 to 6 Bronx 
210 West 262nd Street Apt 6H 
Bronx NY 10471 
Email: lgarcia24@schools.nyc.gov 
914-318-0963 or 718-583-3823 
 
Lorey D Hage Special Education Queens 
3012 Lee Place   
South Bellmore BNY 11710 
Email: lhage@schools.nyc.gov 
516-317-2601 or 718-465-6283 
 
Susan Herman Special Education Bronx 
596 Ashford Avenue 
Ardsley NY 10502 
Email: suegsueg@aol.com 
914-693-4730 or 914-420-2110 
 
Babita Hiralall-Young SWD Grades 1 to 6 Queens 
PO Box 200564 
S Ozone Park NY 11420 
Email: bhiralall@yahoo.com 
917-500-1777 
 
Thomas Korankye SWD Grades 1 to 6 Brooklyn 
5 Greta Street, Unit 404  Bronx 
West haven CT 06516 
Email: kthomas20kk@yahoo.com 
860-895-0059 or 718-756-0243 
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Linda Krongold  Brooklyn 
29 Mecker Street  Staten Island 
Staten Island NY 10306  Except Citywide 
Email: andmeljar@aol.com 
646-226-1994 or 718-390-1869 
 
Ivy F Levine Special Education Brooklyn 
1575 East 66th Street 
Brooklyn NY 11234 
Email: ilevine2@schools.nyc.gov 
646-322-0112 or 718-756-0243 
 
Maureen McCaffrey Special Education Bronx 
6 Beaver Hollow Lane 
Airmmot NY  
Email: mmccaff@schools.nyc.gov 
914-262-8312 or 718-542-1537 
 
Laura Mayer SWD Grades 5 to 9 Manhattan 
24 St Marks Place #9 
New York NY 10003 
Email: lemayer@hotmail.com 
212-260-7233 or 212-675-7926 
 
Patricia E McGurren Special Education Queens 
210-03 43rd Ave #2E 
Bayside NY 11361 
Email: pmcgurren@aol.com 
718-279-0297 or 718-440-7956 
 
Victor Mejia Special Education Brooklyn 
224 Jamie Lane 
Staten Island NY 10312 
Email: vicfutebol9@aol.com 
718-605-7704 or 718-965-0390 
718-207-6966 
 
Susan Miceli Special Education Queens 
50-19 212th Street 
Bayside NY 11364 
Email: happyneedles@hotmail.com 
718-428-7584 or 718-821-8121 
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Michael Mitterbauer SWD Grades 5 to 9 Manhattan 
74 St John Street  Bronx 
Goshen NY 10924  Brooklyn 
Email: mmitterbauer@schools.nyc.gov  Queens 
845-360-5472 or 718-542-1537 
 
Esther Mortimer Special Education Manhattan 
P O Box 710 
New York NY 10037 
Email: emortim@schools.nyc.gov 
917-847-7950 or 212-928-7950 
 
Lisa Palma-McSherry Special Education Staten Island 
225 Wiman Ave 
Staten Island NY 10308 
Email: mkp88a@aol.com 
917-415-4070 or 718-761-2155 
 
Carla Parker Special Education Manhattan 
102 Cumberland Walk #5 G  Brooklyn 
Brooklyn NY 11205 
Email: cparker4@schools.nyc.gov 
718-875-9258 or 718-919-5707 
 
Gloria Pereira Special Education Queens 
30-44 87th Street 
East Elmhurst NY 11369 
Email: gloval23@yahoo.com 
917-685-6796 or 718-498-1190 
 
Patricia Priestap Special Education Manhattan 
548 West 162nd Street #3  Bronx 
New York NY 10032 
Email: ppriestap@schools.nyc.gov 
941-321-0326 or 718-583-3823 
 
Kristina Rabich SWD Birth to Grade 2 Queens 
78-15 68th Ave 
Middle Village NY 11379 
Email: krabich@schools.nyc.gov 
718-894-4756 or 718-821-7850 
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Dominic Rio SWD  Grades 5 to 9 Brooklyn 
3413 Avenue P  Queens 
Brooklyn NY 11234  Staten Island 
Email: drio@schools.nyc.gov 
347-933-0158 or 718-449-5180 
 
Naeem Robins Special Education Bronx 
24 Faculty Lane 
Farmingdale NY 11738 
Email: nrobins2@schools.nyc.gov 
631-764-8075 or 718-904-5600 
 
Kate Robinson SWD Grades 1 to 6 Queens 
80-01 Jamaica Ave 
Woodhaven, NY 11421 
Email: ktrobinson1@yahoo.com 
347-241-0861 or 718-326-8243 
 
Giselle Ruiz SWD Grades 1 to 6 Brooklyn 
179 32nd Street Spanish Queens 
Brooklyn NY 11232 
Email: msruizps15@gmail.com 
646-420-6330 or 718-330-9280 
 
Tracy J Russek SWD Grades 5 to 9 Manhattan 
615 East 11th Street #B 1 
New York NY 10009 
Email: trussek@yahoo.com 
212-673-9858 or 917-318-0967 
 
Nicole M Savoca SWD Grades 1 to 6 Bronx 
1580 Lurting Ave 
Bronx NY 10461 
Email: nsavoca@schools.nyc.gov 
646-852-0154 
 
Karen Schatz SWD Grades 5 to 9 Manhattan 
530 Grand Street Apt E2F 
Email: karenschatz@gmail.com 
646-221-9183 or 212-678-5888 
 
Edil F Solis SWD Grades 5 to 9 Staten Island 
60 6thStreet 
Edison NJ 08837 
Email: edilsolis@optonline.net 
718-510-6963 or 718-727-6040 
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Frances Spano SWD Grades 5 to 9 Staten Island 
169 10th Street 
Staten Island NY 10306 
Email: fspano@schools.nyc.gov 
917-843-3869 
 
Geraldine Spigner Special Education Brooklyn 
170 East 4th Street #3G 
Brooklyn NY 11218 
Email: gspigne@schools.nyc.gov 
718-438-2443 or 718-756-0243 or 
347-267-6113 
 
Catherine Stanzoni SWD Birth to Grade 6 Brooklyn 
133-19 Hawtree Street  Queens 
Ozone Park NY 11417 
Email: cstanzoni@schools.nyc.gov 
347-437-7269 or 718-848-2700 
 
Felix Sun III SWD Birth to Gr 6 Brooklyn 
160-12 78th road #2F  Queens 
Flushing NY 11366 
Email: teachersun@ymail.com 
718-717-7596 or 718-224-8060 
 
Suzanne Tiffany SWD Grades 1 to 9 Queens 
531 Easy 83rd Street 
New York NY 10028 
Email: stiffany@schools.nyc.gov 
845-642-9401 or 212-825-9008 ext 1071 
 
April Wallach Special Education Queens 
56 Cypress Ave 
Oceanside NY 11572 
Email: bamal56@aol.com 
516-678-4009 or 718-945-6900 
 
Joan Marie Willette Special Education Queens 
20-61 49th Street Apt 3-F 
Astoria NY 11105 
Email: jwillette@schools.nyc.gov 
718-777-2441 
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Sharay Williams SWD Birth to Grade 2 Brooklyn 
64 Saint Edwards Street #1 C 
Brooklyn NY 11205 
Email: sharaywilliams@yahoo.com 
347-528-7948 or 718-919-5707 
 
Maxine Wilson SWD Grades 5 to 9 Bronx 
15 Scuppo Road 
Danbury CT 
Email: wtodmax@aol.com 
203-826-7713 or 718-620-0724 
 
Sandi Yarow SWD Grades 1 to 6 Brooklyn 
39 East Broadway Apt 5D 
Long Beach NY 11561 
Email: syarow@schools.nyc.gov 
516-208-7458 
 
Ira Yasbin SWD Grades 7 to 12 Brooklyn 
1141 East 26th Street 
Brooklyn NY 11210 
Email: ilyasbin@yahoo.com 
917-428-4022 or 718-332-2644 
 
Susan Zawadzki Special Education Staten Island 
76 Hopping Avenue 
Staten Island NY 10307 
Email: szawadz@schools.nyc.gov 
917-783-5243 
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